

c2015-143A  
OPP--OPPOSITION

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Gaming and Liquor Administration Amendment Bill 2015

First print

Proposed amendments

---

No. 1 **Definitions**

Page 3, Schedule 1 [2], lines 5–11. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

**[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “Department”**

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

*Department* means the Department of Justice.

*NCAT* means the Civil and Administrative Tribunal of New South Wales.

No. 2 **Definition of “key official”**

Page 3, Schedule 1 [3] and [4], lines 12–22. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 3 **Ministerial control of ILGA**

Page 3, Schedule 1 [6], lines 25–39. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 4 **Staff**

Page 4, Schedule 1 [10], lines 9–12. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 5 **Staff**

Page 4, Schedule 1 [12], lines 18–21. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 6 **Review of Authority’s decisions by NCAT**

Page 4, Schedule 1 [13], lines 39 and 40. Omit “designated public service employee”. Insert instead “member of staff”.

No. 7 **Review of Authority’s decisions by NCAT**

Page 5, Schedule 1 [13]. Insert at the end of line 6:

, or

(c) a person considered by NCAT to have a sufficient interest,

but does not include a person (other than the applicant) who is the holder of a gaming or liquor licence.

- 
- No. 8      **Staff**  
Page 5, Schedule 1 [14]–[17], lines 7–32. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 9      **Staff**  
Page 5, Schedule 1 [18], line 36. Omit “designated public service employee”. Insert instead “member of staff”.
- No. 10     **Staff**  
Page 6, Schedule 1 [24], lines 36 and 37. Omit “designated public service employee”. Insert instead “member of staff”.
- No. 11     **Staff**  
Page 6, Schedule 1 [24], line 40. Omit “designated public service employee”. Insert instead “member of staff”.
- No. 12     **Functions of Authority under Casino Control Act 1992**  
Page 8, Schedule 2 [1], lines 2 and 3. Omit all words on those lines.